

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Township Council by Resolution No. 179-17 dated August 15, 2017 awarded the Contract **2017 Street Improvements Phase IV** in the amount of \$2,055,200.72 to Reggio Construction, Inc., 1575 West Street, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council by Resolution No. 176-18, dated July 17, 2018 approved Change Order No. 1 for this contract in the amount of \$189,356.00 which represents a 9.21 percent increase in the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council by Resolution No. 220-18, dated September 25, 2018 approved Change Order No.2 for this contract in the amount of \$90,000.00 which along with Change Order No. 1 represented a 13.59 increase in the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer by letter dated May 7, 2019 recommended Change Order No. 3 and Final in the amount of \$59,716.51 be authorized to account for As-Built quantities throughout the project for the nearly 50 items of construction; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer by letter dated May 7, 2019 recommended Change Order No. 3 and Final as necessary and beneficial; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds exist for this work under Change Order No. 3 and Final; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council concurs in the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Orange that Change Order No. 3 and Final for the contract 2017 Street Improvements Phase IV with Reggio Construction, Inc., 1575 West Street, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024 in the amount of \$59,716.51 which represents a 2.91 increase in the original contract or in conjunction with Change Order No. 1 and Change Order No. 2 results in a 16.50 percent increase in the original contract amount is hereby approved bringing the total authorized contract amount to \$2,394,273.23.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C.
Municipal Clerk

Jerry Guarino, Council President

Adopted: May 14, 2019

**I hereby certify funds are available from: ACCOUNT NO. 2018 STREET RESURFACING
IMPROVEMENTS 03-2544-18-0500-010**

John Gross, Chief Financial Officer

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

PROJECT: 2017 STREET IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE IV

CONTRACTOR: REGGIO CONSTRUCTION, INC.
1575 WEST STEEET
FORT LEE, NEW JERSEY 07024

ADDITIONAL WORK AUTHORIZED

THROUGHOUT PROJECT

VARIOUS ITEMS	AS BUILT QUANTITIES	\$59,716.51
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT		\$2,055,200.72
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1		\$189,356.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 1		\$2,244,556.72
PERCENTAGE INCREASE THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 1		9.21%
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2		\$90,000.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 2		\$2,334,556.72
PERCENTAGE INCREASE THRU CHANGE ORDER NO. 2		13.59%
CHANGE ORDER NO. 3		\$59,716.51
ADJUSTED CONTRACTED AMOUNT THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 3		\$2,394,273.23
PERCENTAGE INCREASE		16.50%

RECOMMENDED BY MUNICIPAL ENGINEER

LEONARD R. LEPORE

AGREED TO BY CONTRACTOR

REGGIO CONSTRUCTION, INC.

APPROVED BY OWNER

TOWNSHIP OF WEST ORANGE

AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 128-19

DATED: May 14, 2019